
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Development Management 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 10 September 2019 Email: 01392 382299
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18th September, 2019

A meeting of the Development Management Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm in 
the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Minutes 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2019 (previously circulated)

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

4 County Council Development: Teignbridge District:  Provision of a new link road connecting the 
A382 to West Golds Way, Land between the A382 and West Golds Way near the Newton Abbot 
Hospital, Newton Abbot (Pages 1 - 22)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/32), attached

Electoral Divisions(s): Bovey Rural; Newton Abbot 
North



5 County Council Development: Teignbridge:  Construction of a single storey extension to the 
existing school building and the alteration of the existing grass playing field to a 3G pitch, including 
associated landscaping and car parking, Chudleigh Church of England Community Primary 
School, Lawn Drive, Chudleigh (Pages 23 - 40)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/33), attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): Chudleigh & Teign Valley

6 County Matter Waste: South Hams District:  Construction of a waste transfer building; asbestos 
compound; waste treatment plan; weighbridge; parking for five additional cars and associated 
landscaping and drainage of waste transfer site; and land raise operations (importation of 
585,000m3 of inert waste material over a 10 years period, requiring a change of use from 
agriculture (16.25 hectares) to waste, incorporating landscape restoration), Challonsleigh Farm, 
Smithaleigh, Plymouth 

The Chief Planner to report the receipt of the above planning application and that it is considered 
appropriate for Members to visit the site prior to determination.  

Recommendation:  That Members visit the site in advance of consideration of a report to be made 
to a future meeting of the Development Management Committee.

Electoral Divisions(s): Bickleigh & Wembury
OTHER MATTERS

7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule (Pages 41 - 
44)

Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/18/34), attached 

Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
Nil.



Membership 
Councillors J Brook (Chair), Y Atkinson, S Aves, R Bloxham, J Hook, A Connett, G Gribble, I Hall (Vice-
Chair), L Hellyer, J Hodgson, R Hosking, T Inch, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley
Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at 
this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact Gerry Rufolo.  
Agenda and minutes of the Committee are published on the Council’s Website and can also be accessed 
via the Modern.Gov app, available from the usual stores.
.
Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
The proceedings of this meeting may be recorded for broadcasting live on the internet via the ‘Democracy 
Centre’ on the County Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting may be broadcast apart from any 
confidential items which may need to be considered in the absence of the press and public. For more 
information go to: http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/

In addition, anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and pu
[...]
and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


PTE/19/32

Development Management Committee
18 September 2019

County Council Development
Teignbridge District:  Provision of a new link road connecting the A382 to West Golds 
Way, Land between the A382 and West Golds Way near the Newton Abbot Hospital, 
Newton Abbot 
Applicant:  Devon County Council
Application No:  19/01210/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  14 June 2019

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendation is subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that planning permission is granted subject to 
the conditions set out in Appendix I of this report (with any subsequent minor 
changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local 
Members).

1. Summary 

1.1 This report relates to the provision of a new link road, including pedestrian and cycle 
facilities and associated landscaping, between West Golds Way and the already 
permitted Whitehill Cross roundabout on the A382.

1.2 The main material planning considerations in the determination of the proposed 
development are:  compliance with relevant planning policy; traffic and transportation 
considerations; impact on the landscape and visual amenity; impact on nature 
conservation/habitats; impact on flood risk; impact on residential amenity; climate 
change and sustainability considerations; and impact on the historic envi
[...]
ty on the A382; and
 encourage the use of sustainable modes of transport.

2.5 This proposal is comprised of the construction of approximately 380 metres of 
highway, the vertical and horizontal alignment of which is based on upon a 30mph 
speed limit with a setting defined as urban rather than rural.

2.6 The proposed highway is designed to be 6.5 metres wide with a 3.0 metres wide 
footway/cycleway adjacent and associated verges.  The carriageway and 
footway/cycleway will be constructed on an embankment where it passes through the 
functional floodplain of the River Teign.  In order to raise the carriageway above the 
predicted flood level, providing a safe/dry route to the community hospital in the event 
of an extreme flood, the embankment is constructed 4.5m above natural ground level 
with slopes of 1 in 2.5.

2.7 The alignment of the highway has been designed to minimise the impact on the 
functional floodplain, whilst maximising the offset from the residential properties at 
Orleigh Cross.  The height of the embankment has been set at 0.6m above the 
predicted flood levels, with its overall height minimised as far as possible, given the 
need to tie in with existing road levels at each end of the link road.

2.8 The footway/cycleway is proposed to be located to the south/west of the highway in 
order to link in to the existing footway/cycleway at West Golds Way, and the 
proposed footway/cycleway alongside the A382.  The previously approved 
footway/cycleway was designed at a lower elevation to the proposed highway; 
however, this proposal has amended this, proposing the footway/cycleway to be 
located at the same level as the highway but with a 0.5m offset from the carriageway.  
This provides continuity to the design of the existing facilities at West Golds Way; 
increases the resilience of the route to flooding; and improves the perception of 
personal safety for route users.

2.9 Existing field access points are proposed to be closed and replaced with n
[...]
nd a timetable for the 
implementation of the pre-construction surveys shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the County Planning Authority.

The pre-construction surveys shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details 
and timetable.

Reason:  To ensure the quality of Teignbridge’s natural environment is conserved and 
enhanced in accordance with Policy EN8 (Biodiversity Protection and Enhancement) of the 
Teignbridge Local Plan 2013 - 2033.

11. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced until such time as the 
detailed design of the watercourse box culvert has been submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the County Planning Authority.  The design shall incorporate an animal ledge 
which is suitable for otters.

The culvert shall be fully implemented and subsequently maintained in accordance with the 
submitted details.

Reasons:  To ensure that the species are able to maintain access through the culvert in 
accordance with Policy EN11 (Legally Protected and Priority Species) of the Teignbridge 
Local Plan 2013 - 2033.

12. Prior to the commencement of vegetation clearance, a detailed method statement following 
the reptile mitigation proposed in Chapter 8 of the Environmental Statement shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the County Planning Authority.

The reptile mitigation shall then be implemented in accordance with the approved detailed 
method statement.

Reason:  To ensure that the proposed development will not have an unacceptable impact 
on protected species in accordance with Policy EN11 (Legally Protected and Priority 
Species) of the Teignbridge Local Plan 2013 - 2033.

Page 21

Agenda Item 4





PTE/19/33

Development Management Committee
18 September 2019

County Council Development
Teignbridge:  Construction of a single storey extension to the existing school building 
and the alteration of the existing grass playing field to a 3G pitch, including 
associated landscaping and car parking, Chudleigh Church of England Community 
Primary School, Lawn Drive, Chudleigh
Applicant:  Devon County Council 
Application No:  19/00944/DCC
Date application received by Devon County Council:  1 May 2019

Report of the Chief Planner

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) Planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I 
of this report (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being 
agreed in consultation with the Chair and Local Member); and

(b) Prior to the issue of planning permission, confirmation of the resolution to 
grant planning permission is reported to the National Planning Casework Unit 
to afford the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government the opportunity to call-in the application for his own determination 
as required by the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) 
Direction 2009. 

1. Summary 

1.1. This report relates to an application for an extension to Chudleigh Primary School, 
which also includes the removal of two planters in the car park to provide an 
additional six car parking spaces; the replacement of the existing grass playing field 
with an artificial 3G pitch; and landscaping proposals to create an informal teaching 
area.   

1.2. The main considerations in the determination of this application are planning policy 
considerations; the loss of open space; nature conservation; proximity to residential 
properties; high quality design; and climate change.   

1.3. The planning application, representations received and consultation responses are 
available to view on the Council website under reference DCC/4121/2019 or by 
clicking on the following link:
https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4121/2019.

1.4. As the application has generated an objection by Sport England to loss of the school 
playing field, a resolution of the Council to grant permission must be referred to the 
Government’s Planning Casework Unit under the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2009.  The Secretary of State will then 
consider whether to call in the application for his own determination.   

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

https://planning.devon.gov.uk/PlanDisp.aspx?AppNo=DCC/4121/2019


2. The Proposal/Background

2.1. Chudleigh Primary School is located within the centre of Chudleigh, with the main 
vehicular and pedestrian access located on Lawn Drive.  Residential properties 
surround the site to the east, south and west, with community facilities, including a 
swimming pool, multi-use games areas and grass playing field to the north.  The 
primary school building is single storey occupying the northern area of the school 
site, with hard surfaced and grassed play areas to the east.  The playing field is 
located in the south of the school site. 

2.2. This application consists of a single storey extension to the north of the main school 
building which would create 268m2 of floorspace, including a classroom, an art 
studio, a library area, a Special Educational Needs resource, as well as an office, 
WCs and circulation space.  The extension would result in the loss of hard-surfaced 
play area and the removal of a section of hedgerow.  A mono-pitch roof is proposed 
for the extension, with a flat roof to connect the rooms to the existing building.  The 
maximum height of the pitch is approximately 4.97m, with the existing school building 
pitch reaching a height of approximately 5.66m.  The extension is proposed to be 
clad with slate grey coloured metal, with coloured rendered panels, aluminium 
windows and doors (slate grey), with a grey concrete paving/grey brickwork plinth.  

2.3. The proposal looks to replace the existing grass playing field with an artificial 3G turf 
pitch, which would be 55m in length and 37m in width (59m x 41m with ru
[...]
 Teignbridge Local Plan allocates up to 435 
homes within Chudleigh over the plan period to 2033.  Should capacity not be found 
at this school, it could result in pupils living within the town and local area being 
transported to primary schools outside of Chudleigh.  This need of the proposal is 
considered to be justified.  

Loss of open space (including playing field) 

6.4. The proposal would see a loss of approximately 290m2 of hard play space in order to 
accommodate the extension and the replacement of the existing playing field, 
approximately 2,600m2 in area, with an artificial 3G turf pitch.  A short-pile rubber 
crumb 3G pitch has been selected as a suitable surface based on the requirements 
of the school.                 

6.5. Both local and national policy do not support the loss of open space. Policy WE13 
(Protection of Recreational Land and Buildings) of the Teignbridge Local Plan 
2013-2033 states that the loss of open space and sports land, including playing 
fields, to an alternative use will not be permitted unless:
(a) the loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by 

equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable 
location; or

(b) the development is for alternative sports provision, the needs for which clearly 
outweigh the loss.  

6.6. Paragraph 97 of the NPPF also states that playing fields should not be built on 
unless:
(a) an assessment has been undertaken which has clearly shown the open 

space, buildings or land to be surplus to requirements; or 
(b) the loss resulting from the proposed development would be replaced by 

equivalent or better provision in terms of quantity and quality in a suitable 
location; or 

(c) the development is for alternative sports and recreational provision, the 
benefits of which clearly outweigh the loss of the current or former use.

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



6.7. The change to the playing field is clearly development for an alternative sport 
prov
[...]
t Management Committee
18 September 2019

Delegated Schedule – 18th September 2019 – Summary

District Location Application 
Number

Proposal Electoral Division Decision

Teignbridge District 
Council

Denistone and 
Broadway Ball Clay 
Quarries, 
Kingsteignton, 
Devon, 
TQ12 3PW

DCC/4078/2018 Consolidating application for the 
winning and working of consented 
mineral reserves, the realignment 
of the Ugbrooke Stream and 
associated operations at Denistone 
and Broadway Quarries, near 
Kingsteignton, Devon

Kingsteignton & 
Teign Estuary

Conditional 
Approval

Exeter City Council Land to the north of 
the railway line 
adjacent to Summer 
Lane, Exeter 

DCC/4095/2018 Proposed pedestrian/cycle bridge 
forming section 8 of the E4 cycle 
route, including associated 
approach ramps, planting, 
relocation of the WPD compound 
and realignment of school running 
track

Pinhoe & 
Mincinglake

Conditional 
Approval

Teignbridge District 
Council

Newton Abbot 
Railway Station, 
Station Road, 
Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 2JE

DCC/4104/2018 Extension of footbridge across the 
down relief line at Newton Abbot 
Railway Station with new station 
building to provide an eastern 
access into the railway station, 
including replacement car parking 
and landscaping

Newton Abbot 
North

Conditional 
Approval

Teignbridge District 
Council

Kenbury Wood 
Resource Recovery 
Facility, Old Dawlish 
Road, Kennford, 
Devon, 
EX6 7XD

DCC/4110/2019 A retrospective application for the 
erection of an elevator with a 
covered picking station, conveyor 
and the relocation of a previously 
permitted dry materials store 
facility

Exminster & Haldon Conditional 
Approval

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 7



District Location Application 
Number

Proposal Electoral Division Decision

Teignbridge District 
Council

Kenbury Wood 
Landfill Site, Old 
Dawlish Road, 
Kennford, 
EX6 7XD

DCC/4111/2019 Section 73 Planning application for 
Variation of Conditions 11 (Hours 
of Use) and 13 (Lights) attached to 
plann
[...]
onal 
Approval

Torridge District 
Council

Monkleigh Primary 
School, Monkleigh, 
Bideford, 
EX39 5JY

DCC/4129/2019 Extension of existing school 
building to provide additional 
classroom and addition of W.C.

Bideford East Conditional 
Approval

Mid Devon District 
Council

Cullompton Waste 
Water Treatment 
Works, Exeter Road, 
Cullompton, 
EX15 1EA 

DCC/4130/2019 Proposed building to house 
additional plant and equipment

Cullompton & 
Bradninch

Conditional 
Approval

Teignbridge District 
Council

Denbury Primary 
School, West Street, 
Denbury, 
TQ12 6DP

DCC/4134/2019 The replacement of Blocks 02 and 
03 with a new single teaching 
block

Ashburton & 
Buckfastleigh

Conditional 
Approval

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 7




	Agenda
	4 County Council Development: Teignbridge District:  Provision of a new link road connecting the A382 to West Golds Way, Land between the A382 and West Golds Way near the Newton Abbot Hospital, Newton Abbot
	5 County Council Development: Teignbridge:  Construction of a single storey extension to the existing school building and the alteration of the existing grass playing field to a 3G pitch, including associated landscaping and car parking, Chudleigh Church of England Community Primary School, Lawn Drive, Chudleigh
	7 Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
18/09/19

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

18 September 2019 

Present:-

Councillors J Brook (Chair), S Aves, R Bloxham, J Hook, G Gribble, I Hall (Vice-Chair), 
L Hellyer, R Hosking, P Sanders, C Slade and J Yabsley

Members attending in accordance with Standing Order 25:-

Councillors G Gribble and J Brook (for items *81 and *82 respectively)

Apologies:-

Councillors Y Atkinson, A Connett, J Hodgson and T Inch.

* 78  Announcement

The Chair welcomed Sir Simon Day who was attending the meeting in his capacity as a Co-
opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework.

* 79  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2019 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 80  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 

* 81  County Council Development: Teignbridge District:  Provision of a new link 
road connecting the A382 to West Golds Way, Land between the A382 and 
West Golds Way near the Newton Abbot Hospital, Newton Abbot

(Councillor G Gribble declared his predetermination by way of his response within the 
consultation period as the Local Member and abstained from both the debate and vote in this 
matter). 

(Councillor Gribble, as the local member, spoke in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) in 
support of the application and left the meeting for the duration of the debate and vote on this 
matter).

(Ms D Fitzsimmons (on behalf of the applicant, Devon County Council) attended under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke to this item in support of the application).

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/32) on a proposed new 
link road, including pedestrian and cycle facilities and associated landscaping, between West 
Golds Way and the already permitted Whitehill Cross roundabout on the A382.

The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. 



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
18/09/19

The Chief Planner undertook to report to a future meeting on details of the Biodiversity off- 
setting/compensation used in regard to this application and other permissions. 

The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements, 

it was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Sanders and

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
I of this report (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in 
consultation with the Chair and Local Members).

* 82  County Council Development: Teignbridge:  Construction of a single storey 
extension to the existing school building and the alteration of the existing 
grass playing field to a 3G pitch, including associated landscaping and car 
parking, Chudleigh Church of England Community Primary School, Lawn Drive, 
Chudleigh

(Councillor J Brook declared his predetermination by way of his response within the 
consultation period as the Local Member and abstained from both the debate and vote in this 
matter). 

(Councillor Hall in the Chair). 

(Councillor J Brook, as the local member, spoke in accordance with Standing Order 25 (2) in 
support of the application).

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/33) on an application for 
an extension to Chudleigh Primary School, additional car parking spaces; replacement of the 
existing grass playing field with an artificial 3G pitch; and landscaping proposals to create an 
informal teaching area.   

The Chief Planner’s Report gave a reasoned assessment of the proposal, referring to all 
relevant policies and summarising the comments and views of interested parties received 
prior to the meeting. 

Members suggested the need for improved design and materials with regard to the proposed 
extension. This could be addressed via condition 7 of the proposed planning conditions 
relating to design quality and/or in consultation with the Chair and local Member. 

The matter having been debated and having regard to the main material planning policies and 
requirements, 

it was MOVED by Councillor Hall, SECONDED by Councillor Yabsley and  

RESOLVED 

(a) that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix I of this 
report (with any subsequent minor changes to the conditions being agreed in consultation 
with the Chair and Local Member); and

(b) that prior to the issue of planning permission, confirmation of the resolution to grant 
planning permission be reported to the National Planning Casework Unit to afford the 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government the opportunity to call-in 
the application for his own determination as required by the Town and Country Planning 
(Consultation) (England) Direction 2009. 

(Councillor Brook in the Chair)



DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
18/09/19

* 83  County Matter Waste: South Hams District:  Construction of a waste transfer 
building; asbestos compound; waste treatment plan; weighbridge; parking for 
five additional cars and associated landscaping and drainage of waste transfer 
site; and land raise operations (importation of 585,000m3 of inert waste 
material over a 10 years period, requiring a change of use from agriculture 
(16.25 hectares) to waste, incorporating landscape restoration), Challonsleigh 
Farm, Smithaleigh, Plymouth

RESOLVED that Members visit the site in advance of the consideration of the application on 
the morning of 27 November 2019 prior to the meeting of this Committee that afternoon 
(provisional date, subject to confirmation).  

* 84  Delegated Action - Schedules (to include ROMPS Actions) and Summary 
Schedule

The Committee received the report of the Chief Planner (PTE/19/34) of action taken under 
delegated powers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.15 pm


